

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information Request.

I am now able to provide you with the information supplied by the relevant department, as follows:

1. The number of Annual Allowance tax charge notifications that were provided by Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund in 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 within the prescribed timescale. **Not applicable please see note below**
2. The number of Annual Allowance tax charge notifications that were provided by Nottinghamshire County Council in 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 outside of the prescribed timescale. **Not applicable please see note below**

Please note – LGPS members are responsible for calculating the annual allowance tax charge based on the information provided by the Administering Authority of the LGPS in the ‘Pensions Savings Statement’.

I would be obliged if the information could be shown by employer as follows for 1 & 2 above:-

Nottinghamshire County Council employees **Not applicable see note above**

Nottingham City Council employees **Not applicable see note above**

Other Employers **Not applicable see note above**

The Nottinghamshire County Council website currently has a guide to the Local Government Pension Scheme that was published in April 2018. I shall be obliged if you could send me electronically a copy of the advice that was published before the April 2017 version. **The advice published on the Nottinghamshire Pension Fund website is based on the documentation published on the national website for LGPS members which can be found at www.lgpsmember.org. The Pension Office up[date the documentation according to the national website and do not retain earlier versions.**

I hope this now satisfies your request, and should you have any further enquiries please do not hesitate to contact me directly on the details below.

In addition to this and for future reference Nottingham County Council regularly publishes previous FOIR,s and answers on its website, under Disclosure logs. (see link)
<http://site.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/thecouncil/democracy/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/>

You can use the search facility using keywords.

If you wish to raise any concerns about the way your request was dealt with, then please write to the Team Manager, Complaints and Information, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP or e-mail foi@nottscc.gov.uk quoting the reference number above.

Kind Regards

Complaints, Information & Mediation Officer.
Complaints and Information Team
Chief Executive’s Dept

Nottinghamshire County Council
County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP